

<p>COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80202</p> <hr/> <p>STATE PERSONNEL BOARD Case No. 2009B038</p> <hr/> <p>MARCUS UMSTEAD,</p> <p>COMPLAINANT-APPELLANT,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, COLORADO STATE PATROL,</p> <p>RESPONDENT-APPELLEE,</p> <p>And</p> <p>COLORADO STATE PERSONNEL BOARD, APPELLEE.</p>	<p><a href="#">EFILED Document</a> <a href="#">CO Court of Appeals</a> <a href="#">10CA0056</a> <a href="#">Filing Date: Jul 6 2010 10:41AM MDT</a> <a href="#">Transaction ID: 31975241</a></p> <p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p>JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General DIANE MARIE DASH, Senior Assistant Attorney General* 1525 Sherman Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 303-866-5439 FAX: 866-858-7486 E-Mail: <a href="mailto:diane.dash@state.co.us">diane.dash@state.co.us</a> Registration Number: 15566 *Counsel of Record</p>	<p>Case No. 2010CA56</p>
<p><b>AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF COLORADO STATE PATROL</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Standard of review C.A.R. 28(k) .....	6
II. The state patrol’s strict compliance with personnel board rules provided umstead with all due process rights .....	7
III. Sufficient evidence in the record exists to uphold the personnel board’s order .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
Aragon v. Department of Corrections, 140 P.3d 278 (Ct. App. 2006).....	11
Bourie v. Department of Higher Education, 929 P.2d 18 (Ct. App. 1996).....	7
Department of Health v. Donahue, 690 P.2d 243 (Colo. 1984) .....	7
Electric Power Research Institute, Inc. v. City & County of Denver, 737 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1987).....	7
Koinis v. Colorado Dept. of Public Safety, 97 P.3d 193 (Colo. App. 2003), cert.denied .....	7
Lawley v. Department of Higher Education, 36 P.3d 1239 (Colo. 2001) .....	6
People in the Interest of D.G., 733 P.2d 1199 (Colo. 1987) .....	7
Shaball v. State Compensation Insurance Authority, 799 P.2d 399 (Colo. 1990) .....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
§ 24-4-106(7), C.R.S. (2009).....	6
<b>RULES</b>	
C.A.R. 28(k).....	6
